

No. 24-50726

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IAN BALINA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR THE BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

J. Abraham Sutherland
106 Connally Street
Black Mountain, NC 28711
(805) 689-4577

Thomas R. McCarthy
Jeffrey S. Hetzel
Zachary P. Grouev
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Blockchain Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction & Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. The district court’s holding that the securities laws applied to the foreign conduct at issue in this case violates Supreme Court precedent.	5
A. Supreme Court precedent requires domestic conduct, not domestic effects or protection.	5
B. The district court ruled for the government based on domestic effects and protection, not domestic conduct.....	10
II. The district court’s decision will cause hardship for the digital asset economy and instability in world affairs.	18
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023)	passim
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	23
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s and Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	19
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Quanta Storage</i> , 961 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	3, 5, 26
<i>Morrison v. Australia National Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	passim
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021)	7, 8
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 17
<i>SEC v. Balina</i> , 2024 WL 2332965 (W.D. Tex. May 22)	passim
<i>SEC v. Coinbase</i> , No. 1:23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y.)	22
<i>SEC v. Digit. Licensing Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1157832 (D. Utah Mar. 18).....	19, 22
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs</i> , 2022 WL 762966 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11)	13

Smith v. United States,
507 U.S. 197 (1993)6

United States v. Palmer,
3 Wheat. 610 (1818).....6

United States v. Vasquez,
899 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018)6, 15, 23

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
585 U.S. 407 (2018) 6, 17, 19, 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77e(a)(1)..... 13

15 U.S.C. §77e(c) 13

15 U.S.C. §77q(b)..... 13

Other Authorities

Comm’r Gensler, *Speech: Kennedy and Crypto*, SEC.gov (Sept. 8, 2022),
perma.cc/E3D5-QUBH 21

Letter from Chairman McHenry et al. to Chair Gensler (Apr. 18, 2023),
perma.cc/KN6P-RF29 22

Letter from Reps. Emmer & McHenry to Chair Gensler (Sept. 17, 2024),
perma.cc/ZWM8-YFQA..... 22

Peirce, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference*,
SEC.gov (Jan. 20, 2023), perma.cc/6PU7-HQXM 21

Peirce, *Overdue: Statement of Dissent on LBRY*, SEC.gov (Oct. 27, 2023),
perma.cc/KM65-3PGS 21

Revocable, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 16

Scalia & Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)6

Schulp, *Dazed and Confused: Breaking Down the SEC’s Politicized Approach to Digital Assets*, Cato Inst. (Sept. 17, 2024), perma.cc/WA9M-A7BM 22

SEC Nearly Doubles Size of Enforcement’s Crypto Assets and Cyber Unit,
SEC.gov (May 3, 2022), perma.cc/YAQ9-U2DV 22

Shapero, *Republican Senators Slam SEC over ‘Deeply Troubling’ Conduct in Crypto Case*,
The Hill (Feb. 8, 2024), perma.cc/98R9-7XXG 22

Singh, *Congressman Torres Calls for Investigation into SEC Over its Approach to Crypto*,
Yahoo! Finance (Jul. 14, 2023), perma.cc/XPV8-GDP7 22
